

## **RESOLUTION NO. 58 - 2023**

## AUTHORIZE THE SUPERVISOR OF THE TOWN OF NEWFANE TO ENTER INTO CONTRACT WITH SECURITAS CORPORATION-THE PARENT COMPANY OF SONITROL OF WNY-TO INSTALL VIDEO SURVEILLANCE EQUIPMENT TO THE TOWN OF NEWFANE COMPOST FACILITY AND WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$10,264.13

**WHEREAS**, the Town Board of the Town of Newfane approved Resolution No. 49-2023 authorizing the Supervisor of the Town of Newfane to enter into contract with Securitas Corporation-the Parent company of Sonitrol of WNY-to provide updates to existing Town-wide security cameras, internal monitoring and service equipment, and

**WHEREAS,** the Town Board of the Town of Newfane is desirous to install video surveillance equipment to the Town of Newfane Compost Facility at 1659 Phillips Road, Burt New York and to the Town of Newfane Wastewater Treatment Plant located at 6349 E. Lake Road, Burt, New York now therefore be it

**RESOLVED**, the Town Board of the Town of Newfane approves said contract attached hereto, and does hereby direct the Town Supervisor of the Town of Newfane to enter into said contract and be it further

**RESOLVED**, the funding to pay for these goods and services will come from the dollars ascribed from ARPA.

John Syracuse, Supervisor

Laura Rutland, Councilwoman

Sue Neidlinger, Councilwoman

Richard Coleman, Councilman

Troy Barnes, Councilman

DATED: November 15, 2023

CERTIFICATE OF CLERK

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NIAGARA TOWN OF NEWFANE

> Mildred Kramp, RMC, CMC Town Clerk Town of Newfane

SEAL